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TOWN OF BURLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2024 

As management of the Town of Burlington, CT, we offer readers of the Town of Burlington, CT’s financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Town of Burlington, CT 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 The assets and deferred outflows of the Town of Burlington, CT exceeded its liabilities and
deferred inflows at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $32,969,859 (net position).  Of this
amount, $18,758,678 (unrestricted net position) may be used to meet the government’s ongoing
obligations to citizens and creditors. Restricted Net Position of $372,995 is restricted for grants,
programs, and Housing Rehabilitation Loan Program.

 The Town’s total net position increased by $3,143,308.

 As of the close of the current fiscal year, the Town of Burlington, CT’s governmental funds
reported combined ending fund balances of $19,006,752, an increase of $2,430,149 in
comparison with the prior year.  Of this amount, $8,296,470 is available for spending at the
government’s discretion (unassigned fund balance).

 At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance for the General Fund was
$8,613,710 or 25 percent of total General Fund budgeted expenditures and transfers out.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Town of Burlington, CT’s 
basic financial statements.  The Town of Burlington, CT’s basic financial statements comprise three 
components:  1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to 
the financial statements.  This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the 
basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-wide financial statements.  The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the Town of Burlington, CT’s finances, in a manner similar to 
a private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all the Town of Burlington, CT’s assets and 
liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position.  Over time, increases or 
decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator whether the financial position of the Town of 
Burlington, CT is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position is changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues 
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future 
periods (e.g., earned but unused vacation leave). 

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the Town of Burlington, CT 
that are principally supported by intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other 
functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and 
charges (business-type activities).  The governmental activities of the Town of Burlington, CT include 
education, public safety, general government, library, highway, sanitation, health and welfare, and 
recreation.  
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TOWN OF BURLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2024 

Fund Financial Statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The Town of Burlington, 
CT, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  All the funds of the Town of Burlington, CT can be 
divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 

Governmental Funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term 
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available 
at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term 
financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison. 

The Town of Burlington, CT, maintains a number of individual governmental funds.  Information is 
presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement 
of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the General Fund, and American Rescue 
Plan Fund. Data from the other governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregate presentation. 
Individual fund data for each of these nonmajor governmental funds is provided in the form of combining 
statements elsewhere in this report. 

The Town of Burlington, CT, adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund.  A budgetary 
comparison statement has been provided for the General Fund to demonstrate compliance with this 
budget. 

Proprietary Funds.  The Town maintains two proprietary funds.  Proprietary funds provide the same 
type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only in more detail.  The proprietary 
fund financial statements provide separate information for the Water Fund and operation of Senior 
Housing.   

Fiduciary Funds.  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements 
because the resources of those funds are not available to support the Town of Burlington, CT’s own 
programs. The accounting used for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary funds.   
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TOWN OF BURLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2024 

Notes to the financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.   

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 
position.  In the case of the Town of Burlington, CT, assets exceeded liabilities by $32,969,859 at the 
close of the most recent fiscal year. 

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Current and Other Assets 23,451,459$     22,452,771$   30,736$   75,000$   23,482,195$     22,527,771$     
 Capital Assets, Net 18,545,473       17,959,739     -  -  18,545,473       17,959,739       

Total Assets 41,996,932$     40,412,510$   30,736$   75,000$   42,027,668$     40,487,510$     

 Deferred Outflows of Resources 385,010  521,004   -  -  385,010  521,004  

 Current Liabilities 2,664,898$   4,047,494$    56,147$   30,191$   2,721,045$   4,077,685$   

 Long-Term Liabilities Outstanding 5,652,165  6,428,946   -  -  5,652,165  6,428,946  

Total Liabilities 8,317,063  10,476,440  56,147  30,191  8,373,210  10,506,631  

 Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,069,609  675,332   -  -  1,069,609  675,332  

 Net Position:
 Net Investment in Capital Assets 13,838,186  12,823,637  -  -  13,838,186  12,823,637  
 Restricted 372,995  234,835   -  -  372,995  234,835  
 Unrestricted 18,784,089  16,723,270  (25,411)  44,809  18,758,678  16,768,079  

Total Net Position 32,995,270$     29,781,742$   (25,411)$   44,809$   32,969,859$     29,826,551$     

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Totals
Summary Statement of Net Position

A significant portion of the Town’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (land, construction 
in process, buildings and improvements, infrastructure, land improvements, machinery and equipment, 
and vehicles) less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The Town uses 
these assets to provide services to its citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for 
spending.  Net investment in capital assets increased by $1,014,549. 

The Town’s restricted net position of $372,995 increased by $138,160 compared to last year’s restricted 
net position of $234,835.   

The Town’s unrestricted net position of $18,758,678 increased by $1,990,599 compared to last year’s 
unrestricted net position of $16,768,079.   
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TOWN OF BURLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2024 

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

REVENUES
Program:

 Charges for services 1,367,559$   2,206,772$   280,705$   269,361$   1,648,264$       2,476,133$   
 Operating grants and contributions 5,333,207  5,163,409  -  -  5,333,207  5,163,409  
 Capital grants and contributions 2,320,951  161,680  -  -  2,320,951  161,680  

General:
 Property taxes 33,404,581  33,627,885  -  -  33,404,581  33,627,885  
 Grants and contributions, not
    restricted to specific programs - 22,742 -  -  -  22,742  
 Unrestricted investment earnings 1,197,509  572,939 797  525  1,198,306  573,464  
 Other General Revenues 68,303  91,785 -  -  68,303  91,785  

Total Revenues 43,692,110  41,847,212  281,502  269,886  43,973,612  42,117,098  

EXPENSES
 General government 2,954,523  3,147,343  -  -  2,954,523  3,147,343  
 Public safety 2,616,347  2,409,857  -  -  2,616,347  2,409,857  
 Public Works 4,540,378  4,114,316  -  -  4,540,378  4,114,316  
 Recreation 468,608  425,449  -  -  468,608  425,449  
 Library 639,096  570,362  -  -  639,096  570,362  
 Health and Welfare 109,927  103,806  -  -  109,927  103,806  
 Education 29,072,494  28,412,350  -  -  29,072,494  28,412,350  
 Interest on long-term debt 142,209  156,471  -  -  142,209  156,471  
 Senior Housing -  -  281,679  298,099  281,679  298,099  
 Water and Sewer System -  -  5,043  5,367  5,043  5,367  

Total Expenses 40,543,582  39,339,954  286,722  303,466  40,830,304  39,643,420  

 Change in Net Position Before
Transfers 3,148,528  2,507,258  (5,220)   (33,580)  3,143,308  2,473,678  

 Transfers 65,000  65,000  (65,000)  (65,000)  -  -  

Change in Net Position 3,213,528  2,572,258  (70,220)  (98,580)  3,143,308  2,473,678  
Beginning Net Position 29,781,742  27,209,484  44,809  143,389  29,826,551  27,352,873  

Ending Net Position 32,995,270$    29,781,742$    (25,411)$   44,809$   32,969,859$   29,826,551$   

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Totals
Summary Statement of Changes in Net Position

Governmental activities.  Governmental activities increased the Town of Burlington, CT’s net position 
by $3,213,528. 

Seventy six percent (76%) of the revenues of the Town were derived from property taxes, followed by 
eighteen percent (18%) from grants and contributions, three percent (3%) from charges for services 
and three percent (3%) of the Town’s revenue in the fiscal year was derived from investment and other 
income. 

Major revenue factors included: 

 The percentage of current year taxes collected remains strong along with the active collection
of back taxes.

 Unrestricted investment earnings increased due to improved treasury management and higher
interest rates

 Increase in Educational cost sharing, Municipal revenue sharing and receipt of Capital Grant
funds
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TOWN OF BURLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2024 

Seventy-two percent (72%) of the expenses of the Town are related to education, eleven percent (11%) 
for public works, seven percent (7%) for general government, six percent (6%) for public safety, and 
the remaining four percent (4%) for community services, administration, and other areas. 

Major expense factors included: 

 Increase costs in Library 11%, Recreation 9%, Public Works 9%, and Public Safety 8%

 Decrease of 6% in General Government activity

Business-Type activities.  The business-type activities consist of two non-major funds, the Water fund 
and Senior Housing fund. Business-type activities decreased the Town’s net position by $70,220.  

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT’S FUNDS 

As noted earlier, the Town of Burlington, CT uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements. 

Governmental Funds.  The focus of the Town of Burlington, CT’s governmental funds is to provide 
information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is 
useful in assessing the Town of Burlington, CT’s financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund 
balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the 
end of the fiscal year. 

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the Town of Burlington, CT’s governmental funds reported 
combined ending fund balances of $19,006,752, an increase of $2,430,149 in comparison with the prior 
year.  Forty-five percent (45%) of this total amount constitutes unassigned fund balance, which is 
available for spending at the government’s discretion.  

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the Town of Burlington, CT. At the end of the current 
fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance of the General Fund was $8,613,710. As a measure of the 
General Fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare unassigned fund balance to total fund 
expenditures. Unassigned fund balance represents twenty five percent (25%) of total General Fund 
budgeted expenditures. 

The fund balance of the Town of Burlington, CT’s General Fund increased by $1,072,783 during the 
current fiscal year.  Key factors in this increase are as follows: 

 Revenue exceeded estimates by a material amount due to increases in Tax collections,
Unrestricted investment earnings, Educational cost sharing, Municipal revenue sharing

 There was no use of surplus
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TOWN OF BURLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2024 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital assets.  The Town of Burlington, CT’s reported value in capital assets for its governmental 
activities and business-type activities as of June 30, 2024, amounts to $18,545,473 (net of accumulated 
depreciation).  This reported value in capital assets includes land and buildings, vehicles, machinery 
and equipment, and infrastructure.   

2024 2023

Governmental Activities:
Land 3,916,941$     3,916,941$   
Construction in Progress 2,889,291       1,155,576  
Buildings and Improvements 5,236,019       5,433,371  
Infrastructure 5,448,050       6,030,848  
Land Improvements 35,086       81,599  
Machinery and Equipment 149,528       208,566  
Vehicles 870,558       1,132,838  

Total 18,545,473$   17,959,739$   

2024 2023

Business-type Activities:
Buildings and Improvements -$  -$  

Total -$  -$  

Long-term debt.  At the end of the current fiscal year, the Town of Burlington, CT had long-term debt 
and long-term liabilities outstanding of $5,652,165. 

2024 2023

Governmental Activities:
G.O. Bonds 4,230,000$   4,535,000$   
Unamortized Premium on Bonds 89,611  96,012  
Sewer Notes 387,676  505,090  
Sewer Upgrade 597,225  630,013  
Compensated Absences 196,453  152,235  
Net Pension Liability - 395,712 
Total OPEB Liability 151,200  114,884 

Total 5,652,165$   6,428,946$   

The Town of Burlington, CT’s total debt decreased $776,781 (12 percent) during the current fiscal year. 
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TOWN OF BURLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2024 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 

 The 2024/25 decrease in the mill rate is a result of an increase in the taxable grand list
due to revaluation

 The education budget increased from FY24 to FY25

 LOTCIP grant for roadway reconstruction of George Washington Turnpike

 A 50/50 Local Bridge Program Grant has been awarded for Alpine Rd Bridge Assessment,
STEAP Grant for Sidewalks, West Chippen Hill STP Rural Collector Grant, Multi Use Trail
Grant

 $115,052.76 LOCIP grant to be used for road surface treatment

 The Town was awarded a grant under the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) in the
amount of $2.8 million. These funds have been allocated to projects. Proceeding to project
completions and disbursement of funds by 2026

All of these factors were considered in preparing the Town of Burlington, CT’s budget for the 2025 
fiscal year. 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Town of Burlington, CT’s 
finances for all those with an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of 
the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be 
addressed to the Board of Finance, Town of Burlington, 200 Spielman Highway, Burlington, CT 
06013.  
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